DIGITRAX  Inc, Copyrighted information (see introduction): LocoNet Personal Use version 1.0  Page1 of 15
LocoNet Personal Use Edition 1.0  SPECIFICATION:
Digitrax Inc., Norcross GA 30071
October 16, 1997
Copyrighted material, all rights reserved.
Introduction:
This is the definition of the protocol used by Digitrax products that communicate on the Long distance
version the LocoNet network.  This LocoNet Personal Use Edition 1.0 information is provided solely

D0 -0-reserved
DIGITRAX  Inc, Copyrighted information (see introduction): LocoNet Personal Use version 1.0  Page14 of 15
Type codes:
Byte Mode  Ops Mode  TY1 TY0 Meaning
1 0 0 0 Paged mode byte Read/Write on Service Track
1 0 0 0 Paged mode byte Read/Write on Service Track
1 0 0 1 Direct mode byteRead/Write on Service Track
0 0 0 1 Direct mode bit Read/Write on Service Track
x 0 1 0 Physical Register byte Read/Write on Service Track
x 0 1 1 Service Track- reserved function
1 1 0 0 Ops mode  Byte program, no feedback
1 1 0 1 Ops mode Byte program, feedback
0 1 0 0 Ops mode  Bit program, no feedback
0 1 0 1 Ops mode Bit program, feedback
<HOPSA>Operations Mode Programming- 7 High address bits of Loco to program, 0 if Service Mode
<LOPSA>Operations Mode Programming- 7 Low address bits of Loco to program, 0 if Service Mode
<TRK> Normal Global Track status for this Master, Bit 3 also is 1 WHEN Service Mode track is BUSY
<CVH> High 3 BITS of CV#, and ms bit of DATA.7 <0,0,CV9,CV8 - 0,0, D7,CV7>
<CVL> Low 7 bits of 10 bit CV address. <0,CV6,CV5,CV4-CV3,CV2,CV1,CV0>
<DATA7>Low 7 BITS OF data to WR or RD COMPARE <0,D6,D5,D4 - D3,D2,D1,D0>
ms bit is at CVH bit 1 position.
Programmer Task Final Reply: (if saw LACK <B4>,<7F>,<1>,<chk> code reply at task start)
<0xE7>,<0E>,<7C>,<PCMD>,<PSTAT>,<HOPSA>,<LOPSA>,<TRK>;<CVH>,<CVL>,<DATA7>
,<0>,<0>,<CHK>
<PSTAT> Programmer Status error flags.  Reply codes resulting from completed task in PCMD
D7-D4 -reserved
D3 -1=User Aborted this command
D2 -1= Failed to detect READ Compare acknowledge response from decoder
D1 -1= No Write acknowledge response from decoder
D0 -1= Service Mode programming track empty- No decoder detected
This <E7> response is issued whenever a Programming task is completed.  It echos most of the request
information and returns the PSTAT status code to indicate how the task completed.  If a READ was